
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 30th July, 2019 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Tony Devenish (Chairman) 
Peter Freeman 
Tim Roca 
Eoghain Murphy 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 

 
Admission to the public gallery is by a pass, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Georgina Wills: Committee and Governance Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 7513; Email: gwills@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 Members of the public are welcome to speak on the specific 
applications at the planning committee meeting.  

To register to speak and for guidance please visit:  

www.westminster.gov.uk/planning-committee. 

Please note that you must register by 12 Noon on the Friday 
before the Committee meeting  

In the event that you are successful in obtaining a speaking slot 
please read the guidance, in order to familiarise yourself with the 
process prior to attending the meeting. 

 

 

 1.   60 WIMPOLE STREET, LONDON, W1G 8AG (Pages 15 - 34) 

 2.   14A DUFOUR'S PLACE, LONDON, W1F 7SN (Pages 35 - 52) 

 3.   1 DORSET CLOSE, LONDON, NW1 5AN (Pages 53 - 70) 

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/planning-committee


 
 

 

 4.   93 WARRINGTON CRESCENT, LONDON, W9 1EH (Pages 71 - 86) 
 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
19 July 2019 
 



 
 

 

Order of Business 
 
At Planning Applications Sub-Committee meetings the order of business for each 
application listed on the agenda will be as follows: 
 

 
Order of Business 
 

i)  Planning Officer presentation of the case 
 

ii) Applicant and any other supporter(s)  
 

iii) Objectors 
 

iv) Amenity Society (Recognised or Semi-Recognised) 
 

v) Ward Councillor(s) and/or MP(s) 
 

vi) Council Officers response to verbal representations 
 

vii) Member discussion (including questions to officers for 
clarification)  
 

viii) Member vote 
 

 

These procedure rules govern the conduct of all cases reported to the Planning 
Applications Sub-Committees, including applications for planning permission; listed 
building consent; advertisement consent, consultations for development proposals by 
other public bodies; enforcement cases; certificates of lawfulness; prior approvals, tree 
preservation orders and other related cases. 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) held on 
Tuesday 9th July, 2019, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Tony Devenish (Chairman), Peter Freeman, Tim Roca 
and Eoghain Murphy 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that there were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Tony Devenish explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2019 be signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 DORA HOUSE, 60 ST JOHN'S WOOD ROAD, LONDON, NW8 7HN 
 
Demolition of the existing building and redevelopment to provide two buildings: 
Building 1 comprising one basement level, ground and thirteen upper floors 
containing car parking, plant, affordable sheltered accommodation and market 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

sheltered accommodation (Class C3), ancillary communal areas; Building 2 
comprising sub-basement, two basement levels, ground and eleven upper floors 
containing plant, car parking, residential accommodation (Class C3) and ancillary 
leisure; reconfigured vehicular and pedestrian access together w
[...]
installation of new plant and 
associated works. 
 
Guy Bransby addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
 
George Jackson addressed the Sub-Committee in objection of the application. 
 
RESOLVED:  (For: Councillors Devenish, Freeman and Murphy; Against:  Councillor 
Roca) 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
3 222 STRAND, LONDON, WC2R 1BA 
 
Use of sub basement to mezzanine floor levels as Public House (Use Class A4), 
installation of air conditioning units within existing plant enclosure at roof level, 
installation of ducts to lightwell, and associated external alterations. 
 
The application was withdrawn from the Agenda by officers prior to the meeting. 
 
4 74 - 76 PRINCE'S SQUARE, LONDON, W2 4NY 
 
Use of the building as a 35 room elderly care facility specialising in dementia (Use 
Class C2), creation of balcony on the rear elevation at first floor level, alterations to 
the fenestration to match the new internal floor levels, the installation of ramp from 
the ground floor to the garden. Alterations to roof including insertion of kitchen 
extract. Installation of a new refuse store, plant enclosure, and bicycle store in the 
rear garden, new hard and soft landscaping to the garden and all other associated 
works. Insertion of louvres on front elevation at basement level to serve plant 
equipment. 

Page 9



 
6 

 

 
An additional representation was received from Innovative Aged Care (3.7.2019). 
 
Late representations were received from Councillor Andrew Smith (9.7.2019), 
Councillor Margot Bright (9.7.2019), SEBRA (6.7.2019) and Bayswater Residents 
Association (6.7.2019) 
 
James Cook addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
5 76-82 BENTINCK CLOSE, PRINCE ALBERT ROAD, LONDON, NW8 7RY 
 
Variation of condition 1 of planning permission dated 01 December 2015 (RN: 
15/00496/FULL) for the Roof extension to provide four new residential (Class C3) 
units (3x3 bed and 1x4 bed) with external terraces and planters. NAMELY, to allow 
design changes, including changes to flat layout, partial omission of louvres, 
additional shade structures, changes to cladding and fenestration, removal of 
planters, installation of green roof, alterations to rooflights, additional air-conditioning 
plant and addition of lift overruns. 
 
Late representations were received from the owner of Apartment 36 Bentinck Close 
(8.7.2019 x2)  
 
Pippa Nisbet addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
6 PADDINGTON BOWLING & SPORTS CLUB, CASTELLAIN ROAD, 

LONDON, W9 1HQ 
 
Installation of new floodlighting to two existing outdoor tennis courts (courts 4 and 5 
adjacent to the Club House) with the installation of new perimeter and division 
fencing. 
 
Councillor Geoff Barraclough addressed the Sub-Committee in his capacity as one 
of the Ward Councillors and in support of the application. 
 
Emily Mackay and Christopher Osborne addressed the Sub-Committee in support of 
the application. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
 

Page 10



 
7 

 

7 90-91 BERWICK STREET, LONDON, W1F 0QB 
 
Details pursuant to Condition 23 of planning permission dated 4 October 2016 (RN: 
15/06792/FULL), namely the submission of a Servicing Management Strategy. 
 
The application was withdrawn from the Agenda by officers prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.50 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 30th July 2019 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

1.  RN(s):  

19/00416/FULL 

 

 

 

Marylebone 

High Street 

60 Wimpole 

Street 

London 

W1G 8AG 

 

Demolition of existing two storey building and link to 

rear, replacement three storey link and four storey 

building to rear including mansard storey 

incorporating plant, infill extension at basement level 

and part ground floor level, fourth floor rear extension 

to main building, all to provide additional Class D1 

medical floorspace, demolition of existing roof to 

main building, replacement roof structure 

incorporating plant and lift overrun, alterations to front 

entrance and associated works. 

  

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission.  
Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

2.  RN(s):  

19/00318/FULL 

 

 

 

West End  

14A Dufour's 

Place 

London 

W1F 7SN 

 

Use of basement for dual/alternative office (Class 

B1a) or a health and fitness facility (Class D2) (Site 

includes part of 16A Dufour's Place). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission.  
Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

3.  RN(s):  

19/03307/FULL 

 

 

 

Bryanston And 

Dorset Square  

1 Dorset 

Close 

London 

NW1 5AN 

 

External alterations including replacement of 

windows, installation of rooflights, maintenance 

balustrade and installation of ventilation extract 

ducting at roof level. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission.  
Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

4.  RN(s):  

19/02590/FULL 

19/02591/LBC 

 

Little Venice 

  

93 

Warrington 

Crescent 

London 

W9 1EH 

 

Replace the existing first floor central window with 

double doors and use of flat roof as balcony. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission  

2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 

3. Agree the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft 

decision letter.  

 

Page 13

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

30 July 2019 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Marylebone High Street 

Subject of Report 60 Wimpole Street, London, W1G 8AG  

Proposal Demolition of existing two storey building and link to rear, replacement 
three storey link and four storey building to rear including mansard 
storey incorporating plant, infill extension at basement level and part 
ground floor level, fourth floor rear extension to main building, all to 
provide additional Class D1 medical floorspace, demolition of existing 
roof to main building, replacement roof structure incorporating plant and 
lift overrun, alterations to front entrance and associated works. 

Agent Howard De Walden Management Limited 

On behalf of Howard De Walden Management Limited 

Registered Number 19/00416/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
28 January 2019 

Date Application 
Received 

21 January 2019           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Harley Street 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The application site is located within the Harley Street Special Policy Area on the west side of 
Wimpole Street close to the junction of New Cavendish Street. The application site is bounded by 
mixed residential and medical property to the south and a wholly residential property (in use as flats) 
to the north on Wimpole Street, and a residential property immediately at the rear on Marylebone 
Mews, to the west of the site. The building comprises a mid-terrace building consisting of basement, 
ground, plus four upper storeys. Consent has been granted on a previous application for the use of 
the third and fourth floor for medical purposes (Class D1). The entire building is now lawfully in use 
for medical purposes. 
 
Planning permission is sought for the demolition of existing two storey building and link to rear, 
replacement three storey link and four storey building to rear including mansard storey
[...]
 application.  
 
The proposal is not CIL liable.  
 

8.12 Environmental Impact Assessment  
 
The scheme is of insufficient scale to require an Environmental Impact Assessment. 
 

8.13 Other Issues 
 

None 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  PAUL QUAYLE BY EMAIL AT pquayle@westminster.gov.uk  

 
  

Page 25

mailto:pquayle@westminster.gov.uk


 Item No. 

 1 

 

 
9. KEY DRAWINGS 

 

 
Existing plan 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 
 
Proposed plan 
 

 

 

Page 27



 Item No. 

 1 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 60 Wimpole Street, London, W1G 8AG 
  
Proposal: Demolition of existing two storey building and link to rear, replacement three storey 

link and four storey building to rear including mansard storey incorporating plant, 
infill extension at basement level and part ground floor level, fourth floor rear 
extension to main building, demolition of existing roof to main building, replacement 
roof structure incorporating plant and lift overrun, alterations to front entrance and 
associated works (REVISED DESCRIPTION). 

  
Reference: 19/00416/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Proposed plans: 

1748-ST-XX-ZZ-DR-A-2254 REV A5, 1748-ST-XX-ZZ-DR-A-2253 REV A5, 1748-
ST-XX-ZZ-DR-A-2252 REV A5, 1748-ST-XX-ZZ-DR-A-2251 REV A5, 1748-ST-XX-
ZZ-DR-A-2236 REV A5, 1748-ST-XX-ZZ-DR-A-2236 REV A5, 1748-ST-XX-ZZ-DR-
A-2231 REV A5, 1748-ST-XX-XX-DR-A-4254 REV A5, 1748-ST-XX-XX-DR-A-4253 
REV A5, 1748-ST-XX-XX-DR-A-4252 REV A5, 1748-ST-XX-XX-DR-A-4251 REV 
A5, 1748-ST-XX-XX-DR-A-SK03 REV A5, 1748-ST-XX-XX-DR-A-3252 REV A5, 
1748-ST-XX-XX-DR-A-3251 REV A4 
 
Demolition plans: 
1748-ST-XX-ZZ-DR-A-2131 REV A4, 1748-ST-XX-ZZ-DR-A-2136 REV A4, 1748-
ST-XX-ZZ-DR-A-2151 REV A4, 1748-ST-XX-ZZ-DR-A-2152 REV A4, 1748-ST-XX-
ZZ-DR-A-2153 REV A4, 1748-ST-XX-ZZ-
[...]
ess differences are shown on 
the drawings we have approved or are required by conditions to this permission.  (C26AA) 
 

 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the character and 
appearance of this part of the Harley Street Conservation Area.  This is as set out in S25 and S28 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and  DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and paras 10.108 to 
10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R26BE) 
 

 
4 

 
You must apply to us for approval of samples of the facing materials you will use, including glazing, and 
elevations and roof plans annotated to show where the materials are to be located.  You must not start 
work on the relevant part of the development until we have approved in writing what you have sent us. 
You must then carry out the work using the approved materials.  (C26BD) 
 

 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the character and 
appearance of this part of the Harley Street Conservation Area.  This is as set out in S25 and S28 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and  DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and paras 10.108 to 
10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R26BE) 
 

 
5 

 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings of the following parts of the development:, , 1. 
Rebuilt dormers to front and rear of main roof to match size and profile of existing (1:5 and 1:20), 2. New 
external windows and doors (1:5 and 1:20), 3. New rooflights (1:5 and 1:20), 4. Ground floor entrance 
ramp (1:5 and 1:20) , , You must not start any work on these parts of the development until we have 
approved what you have sent us., , You must then carry out the work according to these detailed 
drawings.  (C26DB) 
 

 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the character a
[...]
urpose.  (C14DC) 
 

 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste as set out in S44 of Westminster's City 
Plan (November 2016) and ENV 12 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R14BD) 
 

 
14 

 
You must not use the first floor flat roof of the extension for sitting out or for any other purpose. You can 
however use the roof to escape in an emergency. 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 
 

Reason: 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties.  This is as set out in S29 
and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 and ENV 13 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R21BC) 
 

  
 Informative(s): 

 

 
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, neighbourhood plan (where relevant), 
supplementary planning documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well 
as offering a full pre application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given 
every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, 
where appropriate, further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage. 
  
 

 
2 

 
Under the Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 2007, clients, the CDM 
Coordinator, designers and contractors must plan, co-ordinate and manage health and safety 
throughout all stages of a building project.  By law, designers must consider the following:,  , * 
Hazards to safety must be avoided if it is reasonably practicable to do so or the risks of the 
hazard arising be reduced to a safe level if avoidance is not possible;, , * This not on
[...]
n Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report 14A Dufour's Place, London, W1F 7SN,   

Proposal Use of basement for dual/alternative office (Class B1a) or a health and 
fitness facility (Class D2) (Site includes part of 16A Dufour's Place). 

Agent David Bell 

On behalf of Central London Fitness Limited t/a F45 Training 

Registered Number 19/00318/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
25 January 2019 

Date Application 
Received 

16 January 2019           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Soho 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The site comprises basement, ground and six upper floors. The floors at ground level and above are 
in residential use as flats (Sandringham Court and 15 Dufour’s Place). The basement is in office 
(Class B1) use. Dufour’s Place is a small cul-de-sac located off Broadwick Street between Marshall 
Street and Poland Street. It is mixed use in character, with another gym, the rear of Marshall Street 
Leisure Centre, a Westminster Cleansing Depo, offices, a large amount of residential and some back 
of house areas for premises fronting on to Marshall Street. Planning permission is sought to allow the 
use of the basement of 14a and part of 16a Dufour’s Place as dual/alternative office (Class B1a) 
and/or a health and fitness facility (Class D2). The key issues for consideration are: 
 

• The impact of the possible loss of the existing office (Class B1a) use on the character and 
function of the area, and 

• The impact of the possible new health and fitness facility (Class D2) use on the character and 
function of the area and residential amenity.  

 
Should the current office space be lost and a gym occupy the space instead, the loss of office space 
to another commercial use would not be resisted. The proposed gym use is considered acceptable 
subject to a range of conditions to limit the possible impact on amenity and character of the area. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 2

[...]
General Release 

Report of 

Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Bryanston And Dorset Square 

Subject of Report 1 Dorset Close, London, NW1 5AN,   

Proposal External alterations including replacement of windows, installation of 
rooflights, maintenance balustrade and installation of ventilation extract 
ducting at roof level. 

Agent DP9 Limited 

On behalf of Lodha Developers Dorset Close Limited 

Registered Number 19/03307/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
2 May 2019 

Date Application 
Received 

30 April 2019           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Dorset Square 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

 
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The application property is a three storey building located on the northern side of Dorset Close. The 
property is not listed but is located within the Dorset Close Conservation Area. The property 
contained offices with three flats above until quite recently.  It is currently undergoing conversion to 
12 affordable flats, pursuant to prior approval application RN: 16/10996/P3JPA. 
 
The applicant seeks retrospective permission for several external alterations to this building, 
including replacement of windows, installation of rooflights, maintenance balustrade and installation 
of a smoke louvre, an automatic opening vent and rooflights at main roof level.   
 
The key considerations are: 

• Impact on the character and appearance of the Dorset Square Conservation Area and 
nearby listed buildings; and 

• Impact on the amenity of nearby residents.  
 
Objections to this application have been received, particularly to potential overlooking and noise from 
the windows.   

Page 53

Agenda Item 3



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 
Subject to the recommended conditions, the alterations preserve the character and appearance of 
the Dorset Square Conservation Area and nearby Grade 2 listed buildings.  Whilst the amenity 
concerns of residents are understood, the alterations do not
[...]
plication was notified in 
accordance with the relevant regulations.   
 
Several objectors note that no consideration has been given to maintenance access to 
the windows at ground and first floor level facing 37-38 Dorset Square. They also note 
that no party wall agreement has been reached with the applicant.  Both of these issues 
are civil matters and not material planning considerations.    
 
Several objectors are also concerned that the windows at ground floor facing 37-38 
Dorset Square will pose a security risk to those properties.  A condition that prevents 
these windows from opening fully is recommended to prevent this.   

 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  NATHAN BARRETT BY EMAIL AT nbarrett@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
  

Page 63



 Item No. 

 3 

 

9. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
Pre-existing Front Elevation 

 

 
Existing Front Elevation 

Page 64



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 

 
Pre-existing Rear Elevation 

 

 
Existing Rear Elevation 

 

Page 65



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 

 
Pre-existing Roof Plan 

 
 

 
Existing Roof Plan  

 

 

Page 66



 Item No. 

 3 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 1 Dorset Close, London, NW1 5AN,  
  
Proposal: External alterations including replacement of windows, installation of rooflights, 

maintenance balustrade and installation of ventilation extract ducting at roof level. 
  
Reference: 19/03307/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Drawing numbers 502/D/001, 502/GA/104, 502/GA/114 Rev A, 502/D/200, 

502/D/210, 502/D/211 Rev A, 502/S/300 Rev A, 502/S/301 Rev A, 502/S/310 Rev 
B, 502/S/311 Rev C, 504/D/400, Rev C, 502/D/401, Altus Safety – Altus Rail Data 
Sheet, Design and Access Statement by Gravity Design Associates (dated April 
2019), Em-Vent Smoke Vent Brochure by Whitesales Rooflights (dated July 2014); 
Smoke Vent & Air Supply Mechanic
[...]
6 m/s (1.75) 8 hour night-time as defined by BS 
6472 (2008) in any part of a residential and other noise sensitive property. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
As set out in ENV6 (2) and (6) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 
2007, to ensure that the development is designed to prevent structural transmission of noise or 
vibration. (R48AA) 

  
 
4 

 
Within three months of the date of this permission, you must apply to us for approval of 
drawings showing the fitting of restrictors to the rear windows at ground and first floor level.  
The restrictors must be designed to prevent the windows from opening fully and to prevent 
occupants from exiting the building via the windows. You must then install the approved window 
restrictors within one month of their being approved and retain them thereafter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect neighbouring residents from noise and disturbance and to reduce crime as set out in 
S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 and TACE 11 of our 
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
 

  
Informative(s):  

 
 
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, neighbourhood plan (where relevant), 
supplementary planning documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well 
as offering a full pre application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given 
every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In 
addition, where appropriate, further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation 
stage.  
 

 
2 

 
Regulation 12 of the Workplace (Health, Safety and Welfare) Regulations 1992 requires that 
every floor i

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) held on 
Tuesday 30th July, 2019, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Tony Devenish (Chairman), Geoff Barraclough, 
Eoghain Murphy and Peter Freeman 
 
Also Present: Councillor Melvyn Caplan (Item 4) 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Geoff Barraclough had replaced Councillor 
 Tim Roca. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Tony Devenish explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Geoff Barraclough declared in respect of item 4 that as he had 

written in support of the application he would take no part in its consideration. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2019 be signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record of proceedings subject to noting that Councillor 



 
2 

 

Murphy had replaced Councillor Burbridge on the membership at the last 
meeting. 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 60 WIMPOLE STREET, LONDON, W1G 8AG 
 
 Demolition of existing two storey building and link to rear, replacement three 

storey link and four storey building to rear including mansard storey 
incorporating plant, infill extension at basement level and part ground floor 
level, fourth floor rear extension to main building, all to provide additional 
Class D1 medical floorspace, demolition of existing roof to main building, 
replacement roof structure incorporating plant and lift overrun, alterations to 
front entrance and associated works. 

 
 The presenting officer referred to an error in the report stating that comments 

from the Council’s Environmental Health Team in respect of the acoustic 
reports had accidentally been omitted from the consultation section of the 
covering report. These had subsequently been circulated to Members with the 
background papers. 

 
 The presenting officer tabled the following recommended additional conditions 

 
15  The glass that you put in the new glazed link extension as detailed on 

drawing number 1748-STXX-XX-DR-A-4252 REV A6 must not be clear 
glass, and you must fix it permanently shut. You must apply to us for 
approval of a sample of the glass (at least 300mm square). You must 
not start work on the relevant part of the development until we have 
approved the sample. You must then fit the type of glass we have 
approved and must not change it without our permission. 

 
Reason: 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties. 
This is as set out in S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) 
and ENV 6 and ENV 13 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007. (R21BC) 

 
16  The glass that you put in the first floor level window of the new rear 

extension (that faces the back of the main building) as detailed on 
drawing number 1748-ST-XX-XX-DR-A-3252 REV A6 must not be 
clear glass. You must apply to us for approval of a sample of the glass 
(at least 300mm square). You must not start work on the relevant part 
of the development until we have approved the sample. You must then 
fit the type of glass we have approved and must not change it without 
our permission. 

 
Reason: 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties. 
This is as set out in S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) 
and ENV 6 and ENV 13 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007. (R21BC) 



 
3 

 

 
 
 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:  That conditional permission be granted 

subject to the additional conditions as tabled and set out above. 
 
  
 
2 14A DUFOUR'S PLACE, LONDON, W1F 7SN 
 
 Use of basement for dual/alternative office (Class B1a) or a health and fitness 

facility (Class D2) (Site includes part of 16A Dufour's Place). 
 
 Tim Price addressed to the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
 
 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:  That conditional permission be granted. 
 
3 1 DORSET CLOSE, LONDON, NW1 5AN 
 
 External alterations including replacement of windows, installation of 

rooflights, maintenance balustrade and installation of ventilation extract 
ducting at roof level. 

 
An additional representation was received from the occupier of 1 Dorset 
Close, London NW1 5AN (24.7.2019). 

 
Late representations were received from Councillor Richard Beddoe 
(29.7.2019) and the occupier of 1 Dorset Close, London NW1 5AN (26.7.2019 
and 29.7.2019) 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendment to condition 4: 
 
“Within three months of the date of this permission, you must apply to us for 
approval of drawings showing that the rear windows at ground and first floor 
level open inward and the fitting of restrictors.  The restrictors must be 
designed to prevent the windows from opening fully and to prevent occupants 
from exiting the building via the windows. You must then install the approved 
inward opening windows and restrictors within one month of their being 
approved and retain them thereafter. 
 
REASON:  
To protect neighbouring residents from noise and disturbance and to reduce 
crime as set out in S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) 
and ENV 6 and TACE 11 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007.” 

 

 
David Roach addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That conditional permission be granted subject 
to the amendment to condition 4 as tabled and set out above. 

 



 
4 

 

4 93 WARRINGTON CRESCENT, LONDON, W9 1EH 
 
 Replace the existing first floor central window with double doors and use of 

flat roof as balcony 
 
 Additional representations were received from the occupiers of 91 Warrington 

Crescent (19.7.2019), the occupier of 83 Warrington Crescent (22.7.2019) 
and Councillor Geoff Barraclough (20.7.2019). 

 
 A late representation was received from the residents of 81 Warrington 

Crescent (30.7.2019). 
 

 Having declared an interest Councillor Barraclough took no part in the 
consideration of the application. 
 
Jonathan Cross addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Caplan addressed the Sub-Committee as a ward councillor raising 
concerns regarding elements of the application. 

  
 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 

1.  That conditional permission be granted subject to an additional 
condition that no furniture or canopies are placed on the balcony area 
and amending condition 6 so that the opening hours on Sunday are 
midday to 9 PM. 

 
2.  That conditional listed building consent be granted subject to a 

condition that no furniture or canopies are placed on the balcony area. 
.  
 3.  That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set 

out in Informative 1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.15 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


